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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Chiara Briani 
Professor at the Department of Neurosciences  
University of Padova, Padova  
Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors report on serum VEGF levels in patients with POEMS 
syndrome treated with by autologous peripheral blood stem cell 
transplantation or thalidomide and propose that the decrease of 
serum VEGF levels at 6 months after therapy may correlate with 
clinical outcome at 12 months.  
The data, derived from a retrospective observational study (with the 
limits of the retrospective study) show that patients who underwent 
transplantation had a steeper serum VEGF decreased than patients 
treated with thalidomide. Moreover, VEGF levels at 6 months after 
either one therapy seemed to be predictive of long-term response 
and disease free survival.  
The following are the reviewer’s comments.  
1. The two groups of studied patients (transplanted vs thalidomide 
treated) differ as to mean age and disease duration, as from data in 
table 1. May these differences be responsible for the lower VEGF 
decrease in the thalidomide group vs transplanted patients group? 
The authors might want to consider these data in the discussion.  
2. Did the clinical improvement correlate with the baseline VEGF 
serum values?  
3. As far as I understood, grip strength was the only clinical item to 
improve, whereas performance status, overall neuropathy limitation 
scale did not change. Was muscular strength tested also in other 
districts? Being POEMS syndrome characterized by a severe 
neuropathy, one would expect evaluation focused also on lower 
limbs.  
4. Both in the Methods and in the Results section, the authors refer 
to laboratory findings that would be measured and correlated with 
changes in serum VEGF levels. Authors should specify which are 
the “evaluated lab parameters”. Only serum albumin (as deduced 
from the Fig 4)?  
5. Why did the authors choose to test, as neurophysiological 
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measure, median nerve cMAP? Was it chosen because grip was the 
only muscle strength assessed?  
6. I am aware that lower limbs neurophysiology is likely very 
abnormal, so changes are difficult to be detected, still I believe that 
data at lower limbs (mostly clinical) would reflect more faithfully the 
disease behavior and response to therapy.  
7. With regard to the VEGF test by ELISA, the authors established 
cut-off VEGF values for diagnosis of POEMS using data from 50 
untreated POEMS patients. Which was the manufacturer cut-off 
value for the VEGF ELISA?  
8. One patient had a very low serum VEGF value at baseline (126 
pg/mL); did the patient differ from the others in some way? The 
authors state that the patient with low VEGF levels had been treated 
with steroid prior to therapy. However, as reported, 7 patients were 
pretreated with low to moderate dose steroids prior to p 
transplantation or thalidomide therapy. Moreover, the authors write: 
“The one pretreated for 6 months with moderate-dose steroid 
(prednisone 20−30 mg daily) exhibited low VEGF levels throughout 
the study period following primary POEMS syndrome treatment 
(transplantation or thalidomide). “ I assume that a single patient 
would undergo a single treatment, so either transplantation or 
thalidomide; authors should specify.  
Again, the authors state that “Serum VEGF levels decreased 
steadily over 6 months after primary treatment and eventually 
stabilized in all patients except the one pretreated with steroid”.  
Do the authors believe that 6 months of steroids are responsible for 
the low VEGF serum values throughout the follow-up? What about 
the other 6 patients pretreated with steroids?  
 
 
Minor comments  
1. Results - VEGF reduction and clinical improvement  
“No significant correlations between decreases in VEGF and 
improvement in performance status, overall neuropathy limitation 
scale, pleural effusion, or creatinine could not be detected”  
I presume that should be ““No significant correlations between 
decreases in VEGF and improvement in performance status, overall 
neuropathy limitation scale, pleural effusion, or creatinine could be 
detected”. If so, please correct.  
2. Discussion, 4th line: “These findings suggest that the extent of 
reduction in VEGF correlates improvement of the disease and 
treatments for POEMS” should be changed to “These findings 
suggest that the extent of reduction in VEGF correlates WITH 
improvement of the disease and treatments for POEMS”.  
In conclusion, the present paper raises an interesting point 
underlining the need of a predictive biomarker of clinical outcome in 
patients POEMS syndrome, and in this it merits attention. However, 
the partial data presented and derived from a retrospective study are 
unlikely sound enough to meet the aim unless changes are 
introduced and additional data provided. These data may represent 
a good starting point for a prospective study supported by extensive 
biochemical, clinical (neurological evaluation of the four limbs, 
evaluation of changes in organomegaly, endocrinopathy. M protein 
and so on) and neurophysiological data. 

 

REVIEWER Arnaud Jaccard 
CHU Limoges. France 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Jul-2015 
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GENERAL COMMENTS This is a retrospective study on 20 naive POEMS patients treated 
with ASCT (12) or thalidomide and dexamethasone looking at VEGF 
serum level as a predictor of outcome. Patients with a VEGF level 
below 1040 pg/ml (15 pts) at 6 months have a better PFS than those 
(5 pts) with a level above this threshold. This is an interesting data 
but the number of patients is low and as decrease in VEGF level is 
higher in patients treated with ASCT a bias due to treatment could 
not be excluded. The treatment of the 7 relapsing patients should be 
mentioned.  
No data are given in this study on hematological responses 
compared to VEGF responses and it should be interesting to look if 
the conclusion of the paper by D’Souza et al in Blood in 2011 “ 
Plasma VEGF is also useful in monitoring disease activity after 
treatment and correlates with clinical improvements better than 
hematologic response” is also true in this series. And as this paper 
and other have reported on the utility of VEGF in POEMS syndrome 
the authors should remove their affirmation that “no study has 
investigated whether changes in VEGF levels after treatment are 
predictive of clinical improvement or outcome”. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

We appreciate the Reviewer’s helpful comments and suggestions.  

 

1. The two groups of studied patients (transplanted vs thalidomide treated) differ as to mean age and 

disease duration, as from data in table 1. May these differences be responsible for the lower VEGF 

decrease in the thalidomide group vs transplanted patients group? The authors might want to 

consider these data in the discussion.  

 

Response:  

As the Reviewer pointed out, there is significant difference in age between the transplanted group and 

thalidomide treated group (disease duration did not differ significantly). We aimed to study whether 

the extent of decreases in VEGF levels correlate with clinical improvement, irrespective of treatment 

modality and patients’ background. According to the Reviewer’s suggestion, we have added this issue 

in the Discussion section on page 12.  

 

2. Did the clinical improvement correlate with the baseline VEGF serum values?  

 

Response:  

In response to the Reviewer’s comment, we have analyzed the relationship between baseline serum 

VEGF levels and clinical improvement (relapse-free survival, grip, albumin and nerve conduction 

parameters). There are no significant correlations between them.  

 

3. As far as I understood, grip strength was the only clinical item to improve, whereas performance 

status, overall neuropathy limitation scale did not change. Was muscular strength tested also in other 

districts? Being POEMS syndrome characterized by a severe neuropathy, one would expect 

evaluation focused also on lower limbs.  

   

Response:  

As the reviewer pointed out, lower limbs are affected more severely in POEMS syndrome and we 

investigated overall neuropathy limitation scale to comprehensively estimate arm and leg function. In 

response to the Reviewer’s comment, we have provided data on changes in all clinical and laboratory 

parameters in Table 2. Overall neuropathy limitation scale (including leg scale), albumin, CMAP 
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amplitude, and motor conduction velocity improved not at 6 months but at 12 months. The extent of 

improvement in overall neuropathy limitation scale did not show statistically significant correlation with 

changes in VEGF levels, partly because the grading scale is not so sensitive to detect small changes 

in function.  

 

4. Both in the Methods and in the Results section, the authors refer to laboratory findings that would 

be measured and correlated with changes in serum VEGF levels. Authors should specify which are 

the “evaluated lab parameters”. Only serum albumin (as deduced from the Fig 4)?  

 

Response:  

We analyzed also serum creatinine levels, which are frequently abnormal in POEMS. According to the 

Reviewer’s suggestion, we have added the information in Table 2.  

 

5. Why did the authors choose to test, as neurophysiological measure, median nerve CMAP? Was it 

chosen because grip was the only muscle strength assessed?  

 

Response:  

In POEMS syndrome, tibial and peroneal nerves in the leg are affected severely and action potentials 

are not recordable frequently. Previous studies used median nerve conduction studies, and the 

parameters are sensitive to detect recovery of neuropathy in POEMS syndrome (Kuwabara et al., 

Neurology 2008;71:1691-5). Therefore we selected median nerve for neurophysiological evaluation. 

We also investigated median nerve conduction velocity. In response to the Reviewer’s comment, we 

have added the data of conduction velocity in Table 2.  

We assessed strength in multiple muscles in the arms and legs. However, the combination of muscles 

assessed were different in each patient in this retrospective study. Therefore we chose grip strength 

and overall neuropathy limitation scale to estimate limb function.  

 

6. I am aware that lower limbs neurophysiology is likely very abnormal, so changes are difficult to be 

detected, still I believe that data at lower limbs (mostly clinical) would reflect more faithfully the 

disease behavior and response to therapy.  

 

Response:  

As mentioned above, leg scale of overall neuropathy limitation scale significantly improved at 12 

months in Table 2.  

 

7. With regard to the VEGF test by ELISA, the authors established cut-off VEGF values for diagnosis 

of POEMS using data from 50 untreated POEMS patients. Which was the manufacturer cut-off value 

for the VEGF ELISA?  

 

Response:  

The cut-off value for the VEGF ELISA is not provided by the manufacturer. Therefore, we established 

the cut-off value of 1040 pg/ml using ROC analysis between 120 normal controls and 50 untreated 

POEMS patients.  

 

8. One patient had a very low serum VEGF value at baseline (126 pg/mL); did the patient differ from 

the others in some way? The authors state that the patient with low VEGF levels had been treated 

with steroid prior to therapy. However, as reported, 7 patients were pretreated with low to moderate 

dose steroids prior to p transplantation or thalidomide therapy. Moreover, the authors write: “The one 

pretreated for 6 months with moderate-dose steroid (prednisone 20−30 mg daily) exhibited low VEGF 

levels throughout the study period following primary POEMS syndrome treatment (transplantation or 

thalidomide). “ I assume that a single patient would undergo a single treatment, so either 

transplantation or thalidomide; authors should specify. Again, the authors state that “Serum VEGF 
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levels decreased steadily over 6 months after primary treatment and eventually stabilized in all 

patients except the one pretreated with steroid”. Do the authors believe that 6 months of steroids are 

responsible for the low VEGF serum values throughout the follow-up? What about the other 6 patients 

pretreated with steroids?  

 

Response:  

The one patient who showed very low serum VEGF level after steroid treatment did not have any 

clinical features different from other six patients. However, he respond to steroid very well and has no 

relapse for 92 months without any consolidation or additional treatment after “transplantation”. 

Previous study also reported patients who showed normalized VEGF levels after steroid 

administration (D’Souza et al, Blood 2011;118:4663-4665). We suppose that there are some POEMS 

patients who respond very well to treatment even steroid, but cannot identify prognostic factors other 

than decrease rate of VEGF levels at 6 months after treatment.  

In response to the Reviewer’s comments, we have revised the corresponding sentences.  

 

Minor comments  

1. Results - VEGF reduction and clinical improvement “No significant correlations between decreases 

in VEGF and improvement in performance status, overall neuropathy limitation scale, pleural effusion, 

or creatinine could not be detected” I presume that should be ““No significant correlations between 

decreases in VEGF and improvement in performance status, overall neuropathy limitation scale, 

pleural effusion, or creatinine could be detected”. If so, please correct.  

 

Response:  

We have corrected the corresponding sentence.  

 

2. Discussion, 4th line: “These findings suggest that the extent of reduction in VEGF correlates 

improvement of the disease and treatments for POEMS” should be changed to “These findings 

suggest that the extent of reduction in VEGF correlates WITH improvement of the disease and 

treatments for POEMS”. In conclusion, the present paper raises an interesting point underlining the 

need of a predictive biomarker of clinical outcome in patients POEMS syndrome, and in this it merits 

attention. However, the partial data presented and derived from a retrospective study are unlikely 

sound enough to meet the aim unless changes are introduced and additional data provided. These 

data may represent a good starting point for a prospective study supported by extensive biochemical, 

clinical (neurological evaluation of the four limbs, evaluation of changes in organomegaly, 

endocrinopathy. M protein and so on) and neurophysiological data.  

 

Response:  

We have revised the corresponding sentence.  

In response to the Reviewer’s suggestion, we have made a revision and added Table 2. Currently a 

prospective, randomized controlled trial with thalidomide is ongoing in Japan. We would like to 

confirm the predictive value of VEGF in that study, which adopted neurological evaluation of the four 

limbs, pleural effusion, M-protein, nerve conduction parameters, and QOL-score (SF-36) as 

endpoints. We again appreciate the Reviewer’s sound and helpful comments.   

 

Re: bmjopen-2015-009157 entitled "Vascular endothelial growth factor as a predictive marker for 

POEMS syndrome treatment response: Retrospective cohort study,” by Misawa et al.  

 

Reviewer 2  

We appreciate the Reviewer’s helpful comments.  

 

1. This is a retrospective study on 20 naive POEMS patients treated with ASCT (12) or thalidomide 

and dexamethasone looking at VEGF serum level as a predictor of outcome. Patients with a VEGF 
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level below 1040 pg/ml (15 pts) at 6 months have a better PFS than those (5 pts) with a level above 

this threshold. This is an interesting data but the number of patients is low and as decrease in VEGF 

level is higher in patients treated with ASCT a bias due to treatment could not be excluded. The 

treatment of the 7 relapsing patients should be mentioned.  

 

Response:  

As the Reviewer pointed out, the possibility that great decrease in VEGF levels in patients treated 

with ASCT influenced the findings could not be excluded, but the aim of this study was investigate 

whether the extent of VEGF reduction correlates with clinical or laboratory parameters, irrespective of 

treatment modality, and we believe that this was achieved by our data. We agree with that the small 

number of patients was one of the limitations. We have added this issue in the Discussion section.  

All of the seven relapsed patients were treated with thalidomide. We have added this in the Results 

section.  

 

2. No data are given in this study on hematological responses compared to VEGF responses and it 

should be interesting to look if the conclusion of the paper by D’Souza et al in Blood in 2011 “Plasma 

VEGF is also useful in monitoring disease activity after treatment and correlates with clinical 

improvements better than hematologic response” is also true in this series. And as this paper and 

other have reported on the utility of VEGF in POEMS syndrome the authors should remove their 

affirmation that “no study has investigated whether changes in VEGF levels after treatment are 

predictive of clinical improvement or outcome”.  

 

Response:  

In response to the Reviewer’s suggestion, we have analyzed the relationship between hematological 

responses and VEGF levels at 6 months. However, Kaplan-Meier estimates of complete remission 

showed no significant difference between patients with serum VEGF ≥ 1040 pg/ml and those with 

serum VEGF < 1040 pg/ml. We have added the data in the Results section.  

As the reviewer suggested, a number of studies showed that VEGF levels decrease after treatment in 

POEMS syndrome. However, none of them showed “correlation” of the extent of VEGF reduction and 

clinical improvement; in D’Souza et al in Blood 2011, the results section showed sequential changes 

in serum VEGF levels, and described only one sentence “all patients who had treatment clinical 

improvement”, not entirely providing raw data. Our aim was to study whether the extent of VEGF 

reduction truly “statistically” correlated with clinical parameters and patients’ disability, and this has 

been done in the present study for the first time. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Chiara Briani 
Department of Neurosciences  
University of Padova 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I read the revised (and improved) version of the manuscript. I have 
only a few additional comments.  
1. I would clearly state, among the limits of the study, that the two 
groups of studied patients (transplanted vs thalidomide treated) 
significantly differ as to mean age, since this may underscore 
implications in therapy response and VEGF levels.  
2. In the section “Strengths and limitations of this study” I would 
modify the third point as follows: “This is a retrospective study, 
including a small number of patients, not homogeneous as 
background and age.” 
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REVIEWER Arnaud Jaccard 
Hematology Department, CHU Limoges, France 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Reviewer 1  

We again appreciate the Reviewer’s suggestions.  

 

1. I would clearly state, among the limits of the study, that the two groups of studied patients 

(transplanted vs thalidomide treated) significantly differ as to mean age, since this may underscore 

implications in therapy response and VEGF levels.  

 

Response:  

In response to the reviewer’s comment, we have revised the corresponding site in the Discussion 

section.  

 

2. In the section “Strengths and limitations of this study” I would modify the third point as follows: “This 

is a retrospective study, including a small number of patients, not homogeneous as background and 

age.”  

 

Response:  

We have revised the “Strengths and limitations of this study” according to the Reviewer’s suggestion. 
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